

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

DANIEL STOLZ,	:	Case No. 2017-1245
	:	
Plaintiff-Respondent,	:	On a Certified Question of State Law
	:	From the U.S. District Court,
vs.	:	Southern District of Ohio,
	:	Western Division
J & B STEEL ERECTORS, INC. et al.,	:	
	:	Case No. 1:14-cv-44
Defendants-Petitioners.	:	

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF OHIO
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

COLLEEN M. BLANDFORD* (0061877)

**Counsel of Record*

JORDAN STEINER (0093760)

Kohnen & Patton LLP

PNC Center, Suite 800

201 East Fifth Street

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

513-381-0656

cblandford@kplaw.com

Counsel for Defendant-Petitioner

J & B Steel Erectors, Inc.

SUSAN M. SALYER (0076623)

STEPHEN M. YEAGER (0011841)

STEPHEN J. PATSFALL* (0012271)

**Counsel of Record*

Patsfall, Yeager & Pflum LLC

Textile Building, Suite 1280

205 W. Fourth Street

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

513-721-4500

spatsfall@pyplaw.com

Counsel for Defendants-Petitioners

TriVersity Construction Co., LLC and

D.A.G. Construction Co., Inc. and

Respondent Pendleton Construction Group

MIKE DEWINE

Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY* (0083284)

State Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)

Chief Deputy Solicitor

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* State of Ohio

STEPHANIE M. DAY* (0073006)

**Counsel of Record*

KRISTEN M. MYERS (0078047)

Beckman Weil Shepardson LLC

895 Central Ave, Suite 300

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

513-621-2100

sday@beckman-weil.com

BRETT GOODSON (0023163)

Goodson & Company

110 East Eighth Street, Suite 200

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-2132

Counsel for Plaintiff-Respondent Daniel Stolz

ROBERT W. HOJNOSKI* (0070062)

**Counsel of Record*

NATHAN M. LENNON (0091743)

Reminger Co. LPA

525 Vine Street, Suite 1700

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Counsel for Plaintiff-Respondent

Terracon Consultants, Inc.

JANE M. LYNCH* (0012180)

**Counsel of Record*

JARED A. WAGNER (0076674)

Green & Green

800 Performance Place, Suite 109

Dayton, Ohio 45402

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

Messer Construction Co.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF AMICUS INTEREST	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF FACTS	2
A. Stolz was injured in a construction-site accident and sued the general contractor and various subcontractors for negligence.	2
B. After this Court held that subcontractors enrolled in a self-insured construction project plan are immune from negligence claims of the employees of other enrolled subcontractors, Stolz amended his Complaint to challenge the constitutionality of R.C. 4123.35(O).....	4
ARGUMENT	5
<u>Amicus Curiae’s Proposition of Law No. 1</u>	
<i>R.C. 4123.35(O) is constitutional.</i>	5
A. R.C. 4123.35(O) does not invade separation-of-powers protections.....	5
1. The Ohio Constitution authorizes the judiciary to decide specific justiciable matters, govern the legal system, and prescribe procedural rules.....	5
2. R.C. 4123.35(O) is a legitimate exercise of the legislative power.	8
B. R.C. 4123.35(O) does not violate the Ohio Constitution’s Remedy Clause in Article I, Section 16.	11
1. The Remedy Clause places few limits on the General Assembly’s power to define causes of action.	11
2. Through R.C. 4123.35(O), the General Assembly provided a “meaningful remedy” for an injured worker—a workers’ compensation recovery from the self-insuring employer of the construction project.	13
C. R.C. 4123.35(O) does not violate Article I, Section 5 of the Ohio Constitution.....	15
1. The Ohio Constitution confers a right to a jury trial only in those cases where the right existed prior to the adoption of Article I, Section 5.	15

2.	The General Assembly acted within constitutional bounds when it marshaled certain workplace injury claims against subcontractors into Ohio’s workers’ compensation scheme.	16
D.	R.C. 4123.35(O) does not violate the equal-protection component of Article I, Section 2 of the Ohio Constitution.....	19
1.	Equal protection generally requires only rational basis for statutes.	19
2.	R.C. 4123.35(O) is rationally related to the goals of workers’ compensation.....	20
E.	R.C. 4123.35(O) does not violate the due process component of Article I, Section 16 of the Ohio Constitution.....	20
1.	In most cases, the due-process guarantee requires only rational basis for a law.....	20
2.	Like countless other workers’ compensation laws, R.C. 4123.35(O) has a rational basis.	21
F.	Under traditional constitutional-avoidance principles, this Court’s prior decision in this same litigation suggests that the statute raises no serious constitutional question.	22
	CONCLUSION.....	24
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Antoon v. Cleveland Clinic Found.</i> , 148 Ohio St. 3d 483, 2016-Ohio-7432.....	11
<i>Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 116 Ohio St. 3d 468, 2007-Ohio-6948.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	22, 23
<i>Arrington v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 109 Ohio St. 3d 539, 2006-Ohio-3257.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Belding v. State ex rel. Heifner</i> , 121 Ohio St. 393 (1929).....	15
<i>Brown v. Reed</i> , 56 Ohio St. 264 (1897).....	15
<i>Conley v. Shearer</i> , 64 Ohio St. 3d 284 (1992)	19
<i>Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003).....	20
<i>Dunn v. Kanmacher</i> , 26 Ohio St. 497 (1875).....	15
<i>Freese v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 4 Ohio St. 3d 5 (1983).....	14
<i>Groch v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 117 Ohio St. 3d 192, 2008-Ohio-546.....	11, 21
<i>Harrison v. Schrader</i> , 569 S.W.2d 822 (Tenn. 1978).....	12
<i>Hiatt v. S. Health Facilities, Inc.</i> , 68 Ohio St. 3d 236 (1994)	7
<i>Indus. Comm’n v. Kamrath</i> , 118 Ohio St. 1 (1928).....	17
<i>Kaiser v. Strall</i> , 5 Ohio St. 3d 91 (1983).....	21, 22

<i>Kneisley v. Lattimer-Stevens Co.</i> , 40 Ohio St. 3d 354 (1988)	15
<i>Mahoning Educ. Ass'n of Developmental Disabilities v. State Emp. Relations Bd.</i> , 137 Ohio St. 3d 257, 2013-Ohio-4654.....	23
<i>Norandex, Inc. v. Limbach</i> , 69 Ohio St. 3d 26 (1994)	23
<i>Park Corp. v. Brook Park</i> , 102 Ohio St. 3d 166, 2004-Ohio-2237.....	19
<i>Ruther v. Kaiser</i> , 134 Ohio St. 3d 408, 2012-Ohio-5686.....	10, 11
<i>Scott v. Nashville Bridge Co.</i> , 223 S.W. 844 (Tenn. 1919).....	12
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	10
<i>Simpkins v. Grace Brethren Church of Delaware</i> , Ohio, 149 Ohio St. 3d 307, 2016-Ohio-8118.....	19
<i>State ex rel. Buck v. Maloney</i> , 102 Ohio St. 3d 250, 2004-Ohio-2590.....	6
<i>State ex rel. Loyd v. Lovelady</i> , 108 Ohio St. 3d 86, 2006-Ohio-161.....	7, 9
<i>State ex rel. Yaple v. Creamer</i> , 85 Ohio St. 349 (1912).....	8
<i>State v. Aalim</i> , 150 Ohio St. 3d 489, 2017-Ohio-2956.....	20
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 148 Ohio St. 3d 74, 2016-Ohio-5791.....	19
<i>State v. Boczar</i> , 113 Ohio St. 3d 148, 2007-Ohio-1251.....	7, 10
<i>State v. Bodyke</i> , 126 Ohio St. 3d 266, 2010-Ohio-2424.....	6
<i>State v. Ferguson</i> , ___ Ohio St. 3d ___, 2017-Ohio-7844.....	19, 20, 21

<i>State v. Keenan</i> , 81 Ohio St. 3d 133 (1998)	22
<i>State v. Pountney</i> , ___ Ohio St. 3d ___, 2018-Ohio-22.....	6
<i>State v. Singer</i> , 50 Ohio St. 2d 103 (1977)	7
<i>State v. Slatter</i> , 66 Ohio St. 2d 452 (1981)	7, 9, 10
<i>State v. Steffen</i> , 70 Ohio St. 3d 399 (1994)	6
<i>State v. Talty</i> , 103 Ohio St. 3d 177, 2004-Ohio-4888.....	23
<i>Stetter v. R.J. Corman Derailment Servs., L.L.C.</i> , 125 Ohio St. 3d 280, 2010-Ohio-1029.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stolz v. J & B Steel Erectors, Inc.</i> , 146 Ohio St. 3d 281, 2016-Ohio-1567.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Westenberger v. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 135 Ohio St. 211 (1939).....	17
<i>Winslow-Spacarb, Inc. v. Evatt</i> , 144 Ohio St. 471 (1945).....	23
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
Civ. R. 12(B)-(C)	10
Civ. R. 38-39.....	10
Civ. R. 47-48.....	10
Ohio Const. art. I, § 2.....	4, 18, 19
Ohio Const. art. I, § 5.....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Const. art. I, § 16.....	<i>passim</i>
Ohio Const. art. II, § 1	5
Ohio Const. art. II, § 32	4, 5
Ohio Const. art. II, § 35	<i>passim</i>

Ohio Const. art. IV	5, 7, 10
Ohio Const. art. IV, § 1	4, 5
Ohio Const. art. IV, § 2(B)	5
Ohio Const. art. IV, § 3(B)	5
Ohio Const. art. IV, § 4(B)	5
Ohio Const. art. IV, § 5	4
Ohio Const. art. IV, § 5(A)	5
Ohio Const. art. IV, § 5(A)(1)	6
Ohio Const. art. IV, § 5(B)	5, 7
3 Ohio Laws 248	12
R.C. 2305.23	9
R.C. 2305.37	9
R.C. 2305.40	9
R.C. 4123.35	3
R.C. 4123.35(O)	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 4123.74	3, 8
Other Authorities	
2 Proceedings and Debates of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Ohio 1346 (1912)	1
Adrian Vermeule, <i>Saving Constructions</i> , 85 Geo. L.J. 1945 (1997)	22
Steven H. Steinglass & Gino J. Scarselli, <i>The Ohio Constitution</i> (2004)	11
